

FIRST AMENDMENT

This Amendment is made and entered into this 22 day of December, 2023, by and between Pinellas County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "County," and Ferguson Enterprises DBA Ferguson Waterworks, Newport News, VA hereinafter referred to as "Contractor," (individually referred to as "Party", collectively "Parties").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into an agreement on August 2, 2022, pursuant to Pinellas County Contract No. 22-0123-B (hereinafter "Agreement") pursuant to which the Contractor agreed to provide industrial plumbing supplies for the County; and

WHEREAS, Section thirty-six ("Amendment") of the Agreement permits modification by mutual written agreement of the parties; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor now wish to modify the Agreement in order to provide for an increase to the total contract expenditure, at the same prices, terms, and conditions;


NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree that the Agreement is amended as follows:

1. Section 14 ("Compensation And Method of Payment") subsection B ("Spending Cap and Payment Structure") is revised to reflect an increase to the total contract expenditure in the amount of two hundred sixty-six thousand, eight hundred seven dollars and eighty two cents (\$266,807.82), for a new total not to exceed expenditure of \$2,660,533.67, and a revised annual not-to-exceed expenditure of \$1,330,266.84.
2. Exhibit C ("Payment Schedule") is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the revised Exhibit C ("Payment Schedule") attached hereto.
3. Except as changed or modified herein, all provisions and conditions of the original Agreement and any amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect.

Each Party to this Amendment represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full right and authority and has obtained all necessary approvals to enter into this Amendment; (ii) each person executing this Amendment on behalf of the Party is authorized to do so; (iii) this Amendment constitutes a valid and legally binding obligation of the Party, enforceable in accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties herein have executed this First Amendment as of the day
and year first written above.

CONTRACTOR:


Authorized Signature


Printed Authorized Signature


Title Authorized Signature

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

by and through its

Board of County Commissioners


~~XXXXXX~~ Barry Burton - County Administrator

ATTEST:

~~XXXXXXXX~~

Della Klug

~~XXXXXXXX~~

Group 25 only
is being updated.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By: Keiah Townsend
Office of the County Attorney

Exhibit C

Payment Schedule

Asbestos Cement, CC - Corporation Cock, CI - Cast Iron, CL - Clay, CTS - Copper Tube Size, DI - Ductile Iron, FL - Flange, HDPE - High Density Poly Ethylene, IP - IP thread, LF - Lead-Free, MJ - Mechanical Joint, NL - No Lead, PL -					VENDOR:			Ferguson Enterprises Inc DBA Ferguson Waterworks	
ITEM No.	Item Description				Choose Less or Plus Discount				
UP 1 – Brass Service Line Fittings and Access		UOM	Qty Per Year	Manufacturer	MSRP	MSRP Less Discount	MSRP Plus Discount	Extended Annual Total	Two-Year Total
1	3/4" (LF)	EA	300	FORD	\$ 33.21	54.00%		\$ 4,582.98	\$ 9,165.96
2	BEND, 45 DEG, BRASS, 3/4"	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 13.61	67.00%		\$ 224.57	\$ 449.13
3	BUSHING, METER COUPLING, BRASS, 1 1/2 (LF)	EA	100	GRAND HAVEN	\$ 17.72			\$ 1,772.00	\$ 3,544.00
4	BUSHING, METER COUPLING, BRASS, 1 (LF)	EA	200	GRAND HAVEN	\$ 7.60			\$ 1,520.00	\$ 3,040.00
5	BUSHING, METER COUPLING, BRASS, 2 (LF)	EA	100	GRAND HAVEN	\$ 26.35			\$ 2,635.00	\$ 5,270.00
6	BUSHING, METER COUPLING, BRASS, 3/4 (LF)	EA	200	GRAND HAVEN	\$ 5.68			\$ 1,136.00	\$ 2,272.00
7	BUSHING, REDUCER, BRASS, 1" X 3/4" (LF)	EA	600	MERIT	\$ 11.01	67.00%		\$ 2,179.98	\$ 4,359.96
8	BUSHING, REDUCER, BRASS, 1-1/4" X 1" (LF)	EA	400	MERIT	\$ 18.77	67.00%		\$ 2,477.64	\$ 4,955.28
9	BUSHING, REDUCER, BRASS, 1" X 1/2"	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 11.01	67.00%		\$ 181.67	\$ 363.33
10	BUSHING, REDUCER, BRASS, 1.50" X 1"	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 23.98	67.00%		\$ 395.67	\$ 791.34
11	BUSHING, REDUCER, BRASS, 1.50" X 3/4" (LF)	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 29.32	67.00%		\$ 483.78	\$ 967.56
12	BUSHING, REDUCER, BRASS, 2" X 1" (LF)	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 42.78	67.00%		\$ 705.87	\$ 1,411.74
13	BUSHING, REDUCER, BRASS, 2" X 1.50" (LF)	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 35.52	67.00%		\$ 586.08	\$ 1,172.16
14	BUSHING, REDUCER, BRASS, 2" X 3/4"	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 42.78	67.00%		\$ 705.87	\$ 1,411.74
15	BUSHING, REDUCER, BRASS, 3/4" X 1/2"	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 7.28	67.00%		\$ 120.12	\$ 240.24
16	BUSHING, REDUCER, BRASS, 3/4" X 1/4"	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 8.78	67.00%		\$ 144.87	\$ 289.74
17	BUSHING, REDUCER, BRASS, 3/4" X 1/8"	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 8.78	67.00%		\$ 144.87	\$ 289.74
18	CAP, BRASS, 1.50"	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 28.26	67.00%		\$ 466.29	\$ 932.58
19	CAP, BRASS, 2"	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 47.96	67.00%		\$ 791.34	\$ 1,582.68
20	CAP, BRASS, 3/4"	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 8.78	67.00%		\$ 144.87	\$ 289.74
21	(LF)	EA	600	FORD	\$ 40.45	54.00%		\$ 11,164.20	\$ 22,328.40
22	(LF)	EA	200	FORD	\$ 100.31	54.00%		\$ 9,228.52	\$ 18,457.04
23	(LF)	EA	250	FORD	\$ 296.04	54.00%		\$ 34,044.60	\$ 68,089.20
24	COUPLING, COMP X COMP, BRASS 1" (LF)	EA	600	FORD	\$ 46.27	54.00%		\$ 12,770.52	\$ 25,541.04
25	(PVC X PVC) (LF)	EA	200	FORD	\$ 59.10	54.00%		\$ 5,437.20	\$ 10,874.40
26	COUPLING, COMP X COMP, BRASS, 1.50" (LF)	EA	50	FORD	\$ 154.85	54.00%		\$ 3,561.55	\$ 7,123.10
27	COUPLING, COMP X COMP, BRASS, 2" (LF)	EA	50	FORD	\$ 209.03	54.00%		\$ 4,807.69	\$ 9,615.38
28	COUPLING, METER, BRASS, 1" (LF)	EA	500	GRAND HAVEN	\$ 7.60			\$ 3,800.00	\$ 7,600.00
29	COUPLING, METER, BRASS, 1-1/2" (LF)	EA	400	GRAND HAVEN	\$ 17.90			\$ 7,160.00	\$ 14,320.00
30	COUPLING, METER, BRASS, 2" (LF)	EA	300	GRAND HAVEN	\$ 26.50			\$ 7,950.00	\$ 15,900.00
31	COUPLING, METER, BRASS, 3/4" (LF)	EA	1000	GRAND HAVEN	\$ 5.70			\$ 5,700.00	\$ 11,400.00
32	COUPLING, METER, SHORT, BRASS, 1" (LF)	EA	200	FORD	\$ 32.28	54.00%		\$ 2,969.76	\$ 5,939.52
33	COUPLING, METER, SHORT, BRASS, 3/4" (LF)	EA	500	FORD	\$ 24.51	54.00%		\$ 5,637.30	\$ 11,274.60
34	ELBOW, 90, BRASS, 2" (LF)	EA	400	MERIT	\$ 67.86	67.00%		\$ 8,957.52	\$ 17,915.04
35	ELBOW, 90, BRASS, 1" (LF)	FT	144	MERIT	\$ 21.00	67.00%		\$ 997.92	\$ 1,995.84
37	ELBOW, 90, BRASS, 3/4" (LF)	FT	156	MERIT	\$ 13.61	67.00%		\$ 700.64	\$ 1,401.29
38	HANDLE, STRAIGHT LEVER, BRASS, ROW, LONG, 4.25"	EA	50	FORD	\$ 14.46	54.00%		\$ 332.58	\$ 665.16
39	KIT, FLNG, METER, BRASS, 1.50"	EA	108	GRAND HAVEN	\$ 49.35	67.00%		\$ 1,758.83	\$ 3,517.67
40	KIT, FLNG, METER, BRASS, 2"	EA	108	GRAND HAVEN	\$ 50.70	67.00%		\$ 1,806.95	\$ 3,613.90
41	NIPPLE, BRASS, 2" X 12"	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 1,074.68	67.00%		\$ 17,732.22	\$ 35,464.44
56	PLUG, BRASS, 1"	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 10.49	67.00%		\$ 173.09	\$ 346.17
57	PLUG, BRASS, 1/4"	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 3.40	67.00%		\$ 56.10	\$ 112.20
58	PLUG, BRASS, 2"	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 31.42	67.00%		\$ 518.43	\$ 1,036.86
59	PLUG, BRASS, 3/4"	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 7.96	67.00%		\$ 131.34	\$ 262.68
60	PLUG, BRASS, CC THREAD, 3/4"	EA	50	FORD	\$ 17.02	54.00%		\$ 391.46	\$ 782.92
61	SADDLE, SERVICE, HINGED TYPE, BRASS, 2" X 1" (FOR PVC)	EA	100	FORD	\$ 43.96	50.00%		\$ 2,198.00	\$ 4,396.00
62	SADDLE, SERVICE, HINGED TYPE, BRASS, 2" X 3/4" (FOR PVC)	EA	100	FORD	\$ 43.96	50.00%		\$ 2,198.00	\$ 4,396.00
64	STOP, CORPORATION, BRASS, 1" (LF)	EA	200	FORD	\$ 109.58	54.00%		\$ 10,081.36	\$ 20,162.72
65	STOP, CORPORATION, BRASS, 3/4" (LF)	EA	400	FORD	\$ 72.45	54.00%		\$ 13,330.80	\$ 26,661.60
66	TEE, BRASS, 1" (LF)	LF	50	MERIT	\$ 29.71	67.00%		\$ 490.22	\$ 980.43
67	TEE, BRASS, 1.50" (LF)	LF	50	MERIT	\$ 57.34	67.00%		\$ 946.11	\$ 1,892.22
68	TEE, BRASS, 2" (LF)	FT	50	MERIT	\$ 93.96	67.00%		\$ 1,550.34	\$ 3,100.68
69	TEE, BRASS, 3/4"	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 16.73	67.00%		\$ 276.05	\$ 552.09
72	VALVE, BALL, BRASS, 3/4" (LF)	EA	400	MATCO	\$ 8.92			\$ 3,568.00	\$ 7,136.00
73	VALVE, BALL, BRASS, 1.50" (LF)	EA	60	MATCO	\$ 33.10			\$ 1,986.00	\$ 3,972.00
74	VALVE, METER, BRASS, 1", FULL PORT OPENING (LF)	EA	200	FORD	\$ 225.86	54.00%		\$ 20,779.12	\$ 41,558.24
75	VALVE, METER, BRASS, 1", W/3/4" METER NUT (LF)	EA	100	FORD	\$ 165.12	54.00%		\$ 7,595.52	\$ 15,191.04
76	VALVE, METER, BRASS, 3/4", FULL PORT OPENING (LF)	EA	900	FORD	\$ 152.79	54.00%		\$ 63,255.06	\$ 126,510.12
TOTAL GROUP 1:								\$ 297,442.45	\$ 594,884.90

GROUP 2 – Plastic & Poly Tubing		UOM	Qty Per Year	Manufacturer	MSRP	MSRP Less Discount	MSRP Plus Discount	Extended Annual Total	Two-Year Total
77	3/4" PLASTIC TUBING STIFFENER (CTS)	EA	100	MARS	\$ 0.40			\$ 40.00	\$ 80.00
78	1" PLASTIC TUBING STIFFENER (CTS)	EA	100	MARS	\$ 0.46			\$ 46.00	\$ 92.00
79	TUBING, POLYETHYLENE, BLUE, 3/4"	FT	12000	ENDOT	\$ 0.39			\$ 4,680.00	\$ 9,360.00
80	TUBING, POLYETHYLENE, BLUE, 1"	FT	6000	ENDOT	\$ 0.64			\$ 3,840.00	\$ 7,680.00
81	TUBING, POLYETHYLENE, BLUE, 1.50"(LF)	FT	50	ENDOT	\$ 1.38			\$ 69.00	\$ 138.00
82	TUBING, POLYETHYLENE, BLUE, 2"	FT	1000	ENDOT	\$ 2.23			\$ 2,230.00	\$ 4,460.00
83	TUBING, POLYETHYLENE, MAGENTA, 3/4"	FT	100	ENDOT	\$ 0.39			\$ 39.00	\$ 78.00
84	TUBING, POLYETHYLENE, MAGENTA, 1"	FT	3000	ENDOT	\$ 0.64			\$ 1,920.00	\$ 3,840.00
85	TUBING, POLYETHYLENE, MAGENTA, 1.50"(LF)	FT	50	ENDOT	\$ 1.38			\$ 69.00	\$ 138.00
86	TUBING, POLYETHYLENE, MAGENTA, 2"	FT	100	ENDOT	\$ 2.23			\$ 223.00	\$ 446.00
TOTAL GROUP 2:								\$ 13,156.00	\$ 26,312.00
GROUP 3 – Mechanical Joint Fittings/Class 350 D		UOM	Qty Per Year	Manufacturer	MSRP	MSRP Less Discount	MSRP Plus Discount	Extended Annual Total	Two-Year Total
87	BEND, 45 DEG, MJ, 6"	EA	100	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 175.00	53%		\$ 8,225.00	\$ 16,450.00
88	SLEEVE, REPAIR, SOLID, MJ, 6" X 12"	EA	100	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 196.00	53%		\$ 9,212.00	\$ 18,424.00
89	TEE, MJ, 6"	EA	100	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 310.00	53%		\$ 14,570.00	\$ 29,140.00
TOTAL GROUP 3:								\$ 32,007.00	\$ 64,014.00
GROUP 4 – Joint Restraints		UOM	Qty Per Year	Manufacturer	MSRP	MSRP Less Discount	MSRP Plus Discount	Extended Annual Total	Two-Year Total
90	GLAND, RETAINER, 4"	EA	100	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 21.29			\$ 2,129.00	\$ 4,258.00
91	GLAND, RETAINER, 6"	EA	100	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 37.78			\$ 3,778.00	\$ 7,556.00
92	GLAND, RETAINER, 8"	EA	100	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 43.62			\$ 4,362.00	\$ 8,724.00
93	GLAND, RETAINER, 10"	EA	50	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 75.00			\$ 3,750.00	\$ 7,500.00
94	GLAND, RETAINER, 12"	EA	50	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 104.80			\$ 5,240.00	\$ 10,480.00
98	RESTRAINT, JOINT, P/E PVC TO MJ, MEGALUG, 1400, 4"	EA	200	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 114.10	62%		\$ 8,671.60	\$ 17,343.20
99	RESTRAINT, JOINT, P/E PVC TO MJ, MEGALUG, 1400, 6"	EA	300	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 142.85	62%		\$ 16,284.90	\$ 32,569.80
100	RESTRAINT, JOINT, P/E PVC TO MJ, MEGALUG, 1400, 8"	EA	200	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 192.71	62%		\$ 14,645.96	\$ 29,291.92
101	RESTRAINT, JOINT, P/E PVC TO MJ, MEGALUG, 1400, 10"	EA	50	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 335.55	62%		\$ 6,375.45	\$ 12,750.90
102	RESTRAINT, JOINT, P/E PVC TO MJ, MEGALUG, 1400, 12"	EA	50	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 352.16	62%		\$ 6,691.04	\$ 13,382.08
103	RESTRAINT, JOINT, PUSH-ON, (1350), 2"	EA	200	FORD	\$ 66.12	53%		\$ 6,215.28	\$ 12,430.56
104	RESTRAINT, JOINT, PUSH-ON, (1350), 4"	EA	50	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 111.75	62%		\$ 2,123.25	\$ 4,246.50
105	RESTRAINT, JOINT, PUSH-ON, (1350), 6"	EA	50	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 139.91	62%		\$ 2,658.29	\$ 5,316.58
106	RESTRAINT, JOINT, DI TO FL, (400), 4"	EA	200	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 125.69	62%		\$ 9,552.44	\$ 19,104.88
107	RESTRAINT, JOINT, DI TO FL, (400), 6"	EA	200	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 158.43	62%		\$ 12,040.68	\$ 24,081.36
108	RESTRAINT, JOINT, DI TO FL, (400), 8"	EA	50	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 173.93	62%		\$ 3,304.67	\$ 6,609.34
TOTAL GROUP 4:								\$ 107,822.56	\$ 215,645.12
GROUP 6 – Valve Box		UOM	Qty Per Year	Manufacturer	MSRP	MSRP Less Discount	MSRP Plus Discount	Extended Annual Total	Two-Year Total
120	BOTTOM, VALVE BOX, 15"	EA	200	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 27.28			\$ 5,456.00	\$ 10,912.00
121	RING & COVER, HANDHOLE, MARKED "S"	EA	300	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 66.67			\$ 20,001.00	\$ 40,002.00
122	TOP, VALVE BOX, W/ LID, 10" (WATER)	EA	200	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 20.20			\$ 4,040.00	\$ 8,080.00
123	TOP, VALVE BOX, RCW W/LID (SQUARE), 10"	EA	120	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 76.00			\$ 9,120.00	\$ 18,240.00
124	TOP, VALVE BOX, W/ LID, 16" (WTR)	EA	50	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 42.60			\$ 2,130.00	\$ 4,260.00
TOTAL GROUP 6:								\$ 40,747.00	\$ 81,494.00
GROUP 7 – HDPE Adjustment Rings		UOM	Qty Per Year	Manufacturer	MSRP	MSRP Less Discount	MSRP Plus Discount	Extended Annual Total	Two-Year Total
125	MANHOLE ADJUSTING RING, HDPE, 1'-1/2" X 2'-0" (S)	EA	200	LADTECH	\$ 45.74			\$ 9,148.00	\$ 18,296.00
126	MANHOLE ADJUSTING RING, HDPE, 2' X 24"	EA	200	LADTECH	\$ 45.74			\$ 9,148.00	\$ 18,296.00
127	MANHOLE ADJUSTING RING, HDPE, 4' X 24"	EA	200	LADTECH	\$ 81.04			\$ 16,208.00	\$ 32,416.00
TOTAL GROUP 7:								\$ 34,504.00	\$ 69,008.00
GROUP 8 – Concrete Thrust Block		UOM	Qty Per Year	Manufacturer	MSRP	MSRP Less Discount	MSRP Plus Discount	Extended Annual Total	Two-Year Total
128	BLOCK, THRUST, LARGE	EA	100	COMMERCIAL	\$ 57.00			\$ 5,700.00	\$ 11,400.00
129	BLOCK, THRUST, SMALL	EA	100	COMMERCIAL	\$ 57.00			\$ 5,700.00	\$ 11,400.00
TOTAL GROUP 8:								\$ 11,400.00	\$ 22,800.00
GROUP 9 – PVC Pipe		UOM	Qty Per Year	Manufacturer	MSRP	MSRP Less Discount	MSRP Plus Discount	Extended Annual Total	Two-Year Total
130	PIPE, SDR-21, BLUE, 2"	FT	3000	IONAL/NAPCO/DIAMOND	\$ 1.85			\$ 5,550.00	\$ 11,100.00
131	PIPE, C-900, BLUE, 4"	FT	600	IONAL/NAPCO/DIAMOND	\$ 8.20			\$ 4,920.00	\$ 9,840.00
132	PIPE, C-900, BLUE, 10"(LF)	FT	50	IONAL/NAPCO/DIAMOND	\$ 42.95			\$ 2,147.50	\$ 4,295.00
133	PIPE, C-900, BLUE, 6"	FT	4000	IONAL/NAPCO/DIAMOND	\$ 16.70			\$ 66,800.00	\$ 133,600.00
134	PIPE, C-900, BLUE, 8"	FT	800	IONAL/NAPCO/DIAMOND	\$ 28.65			\$ 22,920.00	\$ 45,840.00
135	PIPE, C-900, GREEN, 4"	FT	200	IONAL/NAPCO/DIAMOND	\$ 8.20			\$ 1,640.00	\$ 3,280.00
136	PIPE, C-900, GREEN, 6"	FT	200	IONAL/NAPCO/DIAMOND	\$ 16.70			\$ 3,340.00	\$ 6,680.00
137	PIPE, C-900, GREEN, 8"	FT	200	IONAL/NAPCO/DIAMOND	\$ 28.60			\$ 5,720.00	\$ 11,440.00
139	PIPE, C-900, PURPLE, 4"(LF)	FT	50	IONAL/NAPCO/DIAMOND	\$ 8.20			\$ 410.00	\$ 820.00
140	PIPE, C-900, PURPLE, 6"(LF)	FT	50	IONAL/NAPCO/DIAMOND	\$ 16.70			\$ 835.00	\$ 1,670.00
141	PIPE, D.I. PROTECTO 401, 6" (SEWER)	FT	200	ACIPCO	\$ 51.00			\$ 10,200.00	\$ 20,400.00
142	PIPE, DI, CL350, 12"	FT	200	ACIPCO	\$ 57.40			\$ 11,480.00	\$ 22,960.00
143	PIPE, DI, CL350, 4"	FT	200	ACIPCO	\$ 37.18			\$ 7,436.00	\$ 14,872.00
144	PIPE, DI, CL350, 10"(LF)	FT	50	ACIPCO	\$ 44.70			\$ 2,235.00	\$ 4,470.00
145	PIPE, DI, CL350, 6"(LF)	FT	50	ACIPCO	\$ 28.43			\$ 1,421.50	\$ 2,843.00
146	PIPE, PVC, SDR-26, 4" (SEWER)	FT	3000	IONAL/NAPCO/DIAMOND	\$ 4.45			\$ 13,350.00	\$ 26,700.00
147	PIPE, PVC, SDR-26, 6" (SEWER)	FT	600	IONAL/NAPCO/DIAMOND	\$ 9.95			\$ 5,970.00	\$ 11,940.00
148	PIPE, PVC, SDR-26, 8" (SEWER)	FT	600	IONAL/NAPCO/DIAMOND	\$ 18.00			\$ 10,800.00	\$ 21,600.00
149	PIPE, SEWER, PVE, SDR-26, 12"(LF)	FT	50	IONAL/NAPCO/DIAMOND	\$ 40.25			\$ 2,012.50	\$ 4,025.00
150	PIPE, SEWER, PVC, SDR-26, 10"(LF)	FT	50	IONAL/NAPCO/DIAMOND	\$ 28.00			\$ 1,400.00	\$ 2,800.00
TOTAL GROUP 9:								\$ 180,587.50	\$ 361,175.00

GROUP 10 – Schedule 80 Plastic Fittings (Threaded IPS Nipples & Plugs Only)		UOM	Qty Per Year	Manufacturer	MSRP	MSRP Less Discount	MSRP Plus Discount	Extended Annual Total	Two-Year Total
151	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 1" X 6"	EA	200	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 1.95			\$ 390.00	\$ 780.00
152	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 1-1/2" X 6"	EA	200	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 3.20			\$ 640.00	\$ 1,280.00
153	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 3/4" X 6"	EA	200	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 1.40			\$ 280.00	\$ 560.00
155	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 1" X 12"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 3.65			\$ 182.50	\$ 365.00
157	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 1" X 24"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 7.00			\$ 350.00	\$ 700.00
158	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 1" X 3"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 1.25			\$ 62.50	\$ 125.00
159	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 1" X 30"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 9.85			\$ 492.50	\$ 985.00
160	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 1" X 4"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 1.41			\$ 70.50	\$ 141.00
161	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 1" X 5"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 2.10			\$ 105.00	\$ 210.00
162	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 1.50" X 3"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 1.99			\$ 99.50	\$ 199.00
163	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 1.50" X 10"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 6.20			\$ 310.00	\$ 620.00
164	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 1.50" X 12"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 6.00			\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00
165	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 1.50" X 18"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 11.50			\$ 575.00	\$ 1,150.00
166	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 1.50" X 2"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 1.80			\$ 90.00	\$ 180.00
167	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 1.50" X 24"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 12.65			\$ 632.50	\$ 1,265.00
168	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 1.50" X 3"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 2.20			\$ 110.00	\$ 220.00
169	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 1.50" X 30"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 15.35			\$ 767.50	\$ 1,535.00
170	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 1.50" X 4"	EA	60	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 2.65			\$ 159.00	\$ 318.00
171	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 1.50" X 5"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 4.40			\$ 220.00	\$ 440.00
172	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 2" X 10"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 9.70			\$ 485.00	\$ 970.00
173	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 2" X 12"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 8.00			\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00
174	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 2" X 18"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 12.80			\$ 640.00	\$ 1,280.00
175	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 2" X 24"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 14.30			\$ 715.00	\$ 1,430.00
176	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 2" X 3"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 2.50			\$ 125.00	\$ 250.00
177	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 2" X 30"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 20.20			\$ 1,010.00	\$ 2,020.00
178	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 2" X 4"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 3.40			\$ 170.00	\$ 340.00
179	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 2" X 5"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 5.60			\$ 280.00	\$ 560.00
180	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 2" X 6"	EA	60	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 4.50			\$ 270.00	\$ 540.00
181	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 2" X CLOSE	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 2.10			\$ 105.00	\$ 210.00
183	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 3/4" X 12"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 2.65			\$ 132.50	\$ 265.00
185	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 3/4" X 2"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 0.75			\$ 37.50	\$ 75.00
186	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 3/4" X 24"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 4.80			\$ 240.00	\$ 480.00
187	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 3/4" X 30"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 8.50			\$ 425.00	\$ 850.00
188	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 3/4" X 4"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 1.15			\$ 57.50	\$ 115.00
189	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 3/4" X 5"	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 1.40			\$ 70.00	\$ 140.00
190	NIPPLE, SCH 80, 3/4" X CLOSE	EA	50	CHARLOTTE/SPEARS	\$ 0.80			\$ 40.00	\$ 80.00
TOTAL GROUP 10:								\$ 11,039.00	\$ 22,078.00
GROUP 11 – Fittings, Gasketed PVC, SDR35		UOM	Qty Per Year	Manufacturer	MSRP	MSRP Less Discount	MSRP Plus Discount	Extended Annual Total	Two-Year Total
191	PLUG, CLEAN-OUT, SDR-35, RECESSED, 4"	EA	300	MULTI	\$ 32.77	81%		\$ 1,867.89	\$ 3,735.78
192	PLUG, CLEAN-OUT, SDR-35, RECESSED, 6"	EA	50	MULTI	\$ 84.23	81%		\$ 800.19	\$ 1,600.37
193	PLUG, CLEAN-OUT, SDR-35, NON-RECESSED, 4"	EA	300	MULTI	\$ 14.20	81%		\$ 809.40	\$ 1,618.80
194	PLUG, CLEAN-OUT, SDR-35, NON-RECESSED, 6"	EA	50	MULTI	\$ 71.35	81%		\$ 677.83	\$ 1,355.65
TOTAL GROUP 11:								\$ 4,155.30	\$ 8,310.60

GROUP 15 – Pipe Adapters, Non Pressure		UOM	Qty Per Year	Manufacturer	MSRP	MSRP Less Discount	MSRP Plus Discount	Extended Annual Total	Two-Year Total
285	ADAPTER, CL X CI/PL, 6" X 4"	EA	200	FERNCO	\$ 61.50	79%		\$ 2,583.00	\$ 5,166.00
286	ADAPTER, CI/PL X CI/PL, 4" X 4"	EA	300	FERNCO	\$ 24.51	79%		\$ 1,544.13	\$ 3,088.26
287	ADAPTER, CL X CI/PL, 4" X 4"	EA	400	FERNCO	\$ 24.51	79%		\$ 2,058.84	\$ 4,117.68
288	ADAPTER, AC/DI X AC/DI, 4" X 4"	EA	50	FERNCO	\$ 26.46	79%		\$ 277.83	\$ 555.66
289	ADAPTER, AC/DI X AC/DI, 8" X 8"	EA	50	FERNCO	\$ 91.41	79%		\$ 959.81	\$ 1,919.61
290	ADAPTER, AC/DI X CI/PL, 4" X 4"	EA	50	FERNCO	\$ 26.46	79%		\$ 277.83	\$ 555.66
291	ADAPTER, AC/DI X CI/PL, 6" X 4"	EA	50	FERNCO	\$ 61.50	79%		\$ 645.75	\$ 1,291.50
292	ADAPTER, AC/DI X CI/PL, 6" X 6"	EA	50	FERNCO	\$ 56.58	79%		\$ 594.09	\$ 1,188.18
293	ADAPTER, AC/DI X CI/PL, 8" X 8"	EA	50	FERNCO	\$ 87.03	79%		\$ 913.82	\$ 1,827.63
295	ADAPTER, CI/PL X CI/PL, 3" X 3"	EA	50	FERNCO	\$ 19.58	79%		\$ 205.59	\$ 411.18
296	ADAPTER, CI/PL X CI/PL, 4" X 3"	EA	50	FERNCO	\$ 26.39	79%		\$ 277.10	\$ 554.19
297	ADAPTER, CI/PL X CI/PL, 6" X 4"	EA	50	FERNCO	\$ 61.50	79%		\$ 645.75	\$ 1,291.50
298	ADAPTER, CI/PL X CI/PL, 6" X 6"	EA	50	FERNCO	\$ 52.38	79%		\$ 549.99	\$ 1,099.98
299	ADAPTER, CI/PL X CI/PL, 8" X 8"	EA	50	FERNCO	\$ 80.60	79%		\$ 846.30	\$ 1,692.60
300	ADAPTER, CL X AC/DI, 12" X 12"	EA	50	FERNCO	\$ 148.23	79%		\$ 1,556.42	\$ 3,112.83
301	ADAPTER, CL X AC/DI, 4" X 4"	EA	50	FERNCO	\$ 26.46	79%		\$ 277.83	\$ 555.66
302	ADAPTER, CL X AC/DI, 6" X 6"	EA	50	FERNCO	\$ 53.78	79%		\$ 564.69	\$ 1,129.38
303	ADAPTER, CL X AC/DI, 8" X 8"	EA	50	FERNCO	\$ 87.03	79%		\$ 913.82	\$ 1,827.63
304	ADAPTER, CL X CI/PL, 18" X 18"	EA	50	FERNCO	\$ 402.08	75%		\$ 5,026.00	\$ 10,052.00
305	ADAPTER, CL X CI/PL, 6" X 6"	EA	60	FERNCO	\$ 52.38	79%		\$ 659.99	\$ 1,319.98
307	ADAPTER, CL X CI/PL, 8" X 6"	EA	50	FERNCO	\$ 97.31	79%		\$ 1,021.76	\$ 2,043.51
308	ADAPTER, CL X CI/PL, 8" X 8"	EA	72	FERNCO	\$ 80.60	79%		\$ 1,218.67	\$ 2,437.34
310	ADAPTER, CLEAN-OUT, BELL, SDR-35, 4"	EA	50	MULTI	\$ 23.34	79%		\$ 245.07	\$ 490.14
312	ADAPTER, CLEAN-OUT, SPIGOT, SDR-35, 4"	EA	50	MULTI	\$ 18.36	79%		\$ 192.78	\$ 385.56
313	ADAPTER, FEMALE X COMPRESSION, BRASS, 1/2" (F)	EA	50	FORD	\$ 137.83	54%		\$ 3,170.09	\$ 6,340.18
314	ADAPTER, FEMALE X COMPRESSION, BRASS, 1/2" (F)	EA	96	FORD	\$ 47.41	54%		\$ 2,093.63	\$ 4,187.25
315	ADAPTER, FEMALE X COMPRESSION, BRASS, 2" (F) (F)	EA	50	FORD	\$ 164.12	54%		\$ 3,774.76	\$ 7,549.52
316	ADAPTER, FEMALE X COMPRESSION, BRASS, 2 1/4" (F)	EA	72	FORD	\$ 34.94	54%		\$ 1,157.21	\$ 2,314.43
317	ADAPTER, FEMALE X COMPRESSION, BRASS, 2" (F) (F)	EA	50	FORD	\$ 225.39	54%		\$ 5,183.97	\$ 10,367.94
318	ADAPTER, FLARE X COMPRESSION, BRASS, 1/2" (F)	EA	156	FORD	\$ 90.13	54%		\$ 6,467.73	\$ 12,935.46
319	ADAPTER, FLARE X COMPRESSION, BRASS, 2 1/4" (F)	EA	240	FORD	\$ 55.68	54%		\$ 6,147.07	\$ 12,294.14
320	ADAPTER, MALE X COMPRESSION, BRASS, 1/2" (F)	EA	168	FORD	\$ 39.33	54%		\$ 3,039.42	\$ 6,078.84
321	ADAPTER, MALE X COMPRESSION, BRASS, 1/2" (F)	EA	50	FORD	\$ 107.76	54%		\$ 2,478.48	\$ 4,956.96
322	ADAPTER, MALE X COMPRESSION, BRASS, 2" (F)	EA	60	FORD	\$ 157.01	54%		\$ 4,333.48	\$ 8,666.95
323	ADAPTER, MALE X FOR JNT, BRASS, 1/2" X 2" (F)	EA	50	FORD	\$ 196.18	54%		\$ 4,512.14	\$ 9,024.28
324	ADAPTER, SDR-35 X DWV, (MIPT X H), 4"	EA	132	MULTI	\$ 56.97	81%		\$ 1,428.81	\$ 2,857.62
325	ADAPTER, T-BRANCH, COMP, BRASS, 1" X 1/2" X 1/2"	EA	50	FORD	\$ 83.97	54%		\$ 1,931.31	\$ 3,862.62
TOTAL GROUP 15:								\$ 69,774.93	\$ 139,549.85
GROUP 17 – Gaskets		UOM	Qty Per Year	Manufacturer	MSRP	MSRP Less Discount	MSRP Plus Discount	Extended Annual Total	Two-Year Total
340	3/4" x 1/16" FIBER METER GASKET	EA	2000	GRAND HAVEN	\$ 0.24			\$ 480.00	\$ 960.00
341	3/4" x 1/8" RUBBER METER GASKET	EA	2000	GRAND HAVEN	\$ 0.11			\$ 220.00	\$ 440.00
342	1" x 1/8" RUBBER METER GASKET	EA	2000	GRAND HAVEN	\$ 0.13			\$ 260.00	\$ 520.00
343	4" FLANGE JOINT RING GASKET	EA	1000	GRAND HAVEN	\$ 1.55			\$ 1,550.00	\$ 3,100.00
344	6" FLANGE JOINT RING GASKET	EA	1000	GRAND HAVEN	\$ 2.40			\$ 2,400.00	\$ 4,800.00
345	8" FLANGE JOINT RING GASKET	EA	1000	GRAND HAVEN	\$ 4.05			\$ 4,050.00	\$ 8,100.00
TOTAL GROUP 17:								\$ 8,960.00	\$ 17,920.00
GROUP 18 – Adjustable Pipe Stand		UOM	Qty Per Year	Manufacturer	MSRP	MSRP Less Discount	MSRP Plus Discount	Extended Annual Total	Two-Year Total
346	STAND, BACKFLOW, ADJUSTABLE	EA	200	GPM	\$ 99.95			\$ 19,990.00	\$ 39,980.00
TOTAL GROUP 18:								\$ 19,990.00	\$ 39,980.00
GROUP 19 – Flanged Joint Fittings (AWWA C110)		UOM	Qty Per Year	Manufacturer	MSRP	MSRP Less Discount	MSRP Plus Discount	Extended Annual Total	Two-Year Total
347	FLANGE, BLIND, 6"	EA	100	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 171.00	50%		\$ 8,550.00	\$ 17,100.00
348	FLANGE, BLIND, 10"	EA	50	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 427.00	50%		\$ 10,675.00	\$ 21,350.00
349	FLANGE, BLIND, 12"	EA	50	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 575.00	50%		\$ 14,375.00	\$ 28,750.00
350	FLANGE, COMPANION, 2" W/2" TAP	EA	50	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 60.05			\$ 3,002.50	\$ 6,005.00
351	FLANGE, COMPANION, 4" W/2" TAP	EA	100	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 164.00	50%		\$ 8,200.00	\$ 16,400.00
352	FLANGE, COMPANION, 6" W/2" TAP	EA	100	SIGMA/STAR/TYLER	\$ 223.00	50%		\$ 11,150.00	\$ 22,300.00
TOTAL GROUP 19:								\$ 55,952.50	\$ 111,905.00

GROUP 20 – Repair Coupling, Compression		UOM	Qty Per Year	Manufacturer	MSRP	MSRP Less Discount	MSRP Plus Discount	Extended Annual Total	Two-Year Total
353	COUPLING, REPAIR, HYMAX, 4"	EA	75	KRAUSZ	\$ 344.73	41%		\$ 15,254.30	\$ 30,508.61
354	COUPLING, REPAIR, HYMAX, 6"	EA	75	KRAUSZ	\$ 456.54	41%		\$ 20,201.90	\$ 40,403.79
355	COUPLING, REPAIR, HYMAX, 8"	EA	75	KRAUSZ	\$ 515.45	41%		\$ 22,808.66	\$ 45,617.33
356	COUPLING, REPAIR, HYMAX, 10"	EA	50	KRAUSZ	\$ 663.10	41%		\$ 19,561.45	\$ 39,122.90
357	COUPLING, REPAIR, HYMAX, 11"	EA	50	KRAUSZ	\$ 782.67	41%		\$ 23,088.77	\$ 46,177.53
358	COUPLING, REPAIR, HYMAX, 2" X 3"	EA	50	KRAUSZ	\$ 339.75	41%		\$ 10,022.63	\$ 20,045.25
359	COUPLING, THREADED, BRASS, 1"(LF)	EA	72	MERIT	\$ 16.73	64%		\$ 433.64	\$ 867.28
360	COUPLING, THREADED, BRASS, 1.50"(LF)	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 35.52	64%		\$ 639.36	\$ 1,278.72
361	COUPLING, THREADED, BRASS, 2"(LF)	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 58.48	64%		\$ 1,052.64	\$ 2,105.28
362	COUPLING, THREADED, BRASS, 3/4"(LF)	EA	50	MERIT	\$ 11.01	64%		\$ 198.18	\$ 396.36
371	COUPLING, COMP X COMP, (PVC X PVC), 1.50"(LF)	EA	60	FORD	\$ 195.71	55%		\$ 5,284.17	\$ 10,568.34
TOTAL GROUP 20:								\$ 118,545.69	\$ 237,091.38
GROUP 21 – Miscellaneous Water, Sewer & Recl		UOM	Qty Per Year	Manufacturer	MSRP	MSRP Less Discount	MSRP Plus Discount	Extended Annual Total	Two-Year Total
372	23-3/4 SS M/HOLE INFLOW PROT	EA	400	INFLOW SYSTEMS	\$ 198.00			\$ 79,200.00	\$ 158,400.00
373	W/6" X 36" RING	EA	50	USF	\$ 496.70			\$ 24,835.00	\$ 49,670.00
374	SU2000 SAMPLING STATION	EA	20	WATER PLUS	\$ 712.20			\$ 14,244.00	\$ 28,488.00
TOTAL GROUP 21:								\$ 118,279.00	\$ 236,558.00
GROUP 25 - Miscellaneous Parts by Groups									
662	GROUP 1 - Brass Service Line Fittings and Acces	Dollars						\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
663	GROUP 2 - Plastic & Poly Tubing	Dollars						\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
664	GROUP 3 - Mechanical Joint Fittings/Class 350	Dollars						\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
665	GROUP 4 - Joint Restraints	Dollars						\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
667	GROUP 6 - Valve Box	Dollars						\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
668	GROUP 7 - HDPE Adjustment Rings	Dollars						\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
669	GROUP 8 - Concrete Thrust Block	Dollars						\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
670	GROUP 9 - PVC Pipe	Dollars						\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
671	GROUP 10 - Schedule 80 Plastic Fittings (Threa	Dollars						\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00
672	GROUP 11 - Fittings, Gasketed PVC, SDR35	Dollars						\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
676	GROUP 15 - Pipe Adapters, Non Pressure	Dollars						\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00
678	GROUP 17 - Gaskets	Dollars						\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
679	GROUP 18 - Adjustable Pipe Stand	Dollars						\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
680	GROUP 19 - Flanged Joint Fittings (AWWA C11	Dollars						\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
681	GROUP 20 - Repair Coupling, Compression	Dollars						\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00
682	GROUP 21 - Miscellaneous Water, Sewer & Re	Dollars						\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
	Amendment No. 1-Increase	Dollars						\$ 133,403.91	\$ 266,807.82
TOTAL GROUP 25:								\$ 205,903.91	\$ 411,807.82
GRAND TOTAL								\$ 1,330,266.84	\$ 2,660,533.67